fluctuations in residual values are partly borne by the

Audi Group.

The hedging arrangements are based on residual value

recommendations, as published by the Residual Value

Committee at the time of the contract being concluded, and

on current dealer purchase values on the market at the time

of the residual value hedging being settled. The residual

value recommendations are based on the forecasts provided

by various independent institutions using transaction prices.

Residual value risks are also calculated using sensitivity

analyses. Hypothetical changes in the market prices of used

cars as of the reporting date are used to quantify the impact

on profit after tax.

// QUANTIFYING MARKET RISKS BY MEANS OF

SENSITIVITY ANALYSES

/// CURRENCY RISKS

If the functional currencies had in each case increased or

decreased in value by 10 percent compared with the other

currencies as of the reporting date, the following major

effects on the hedging provision in equity and on profit after

tax would have resulted with regard to the exchange rates

referred to below.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS // ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES

 1 8 2

EUR million Dec. 31, 2019 Dec. 31, 2018

  +10% – 10% +10% – 10%

EUR/CHF

Hedging reserve 118 – 115 96 – 94

Profit after tax – 1 1 0 0

EUR/CNY

Hedging reserve 237 – 237 177 – 177

Profit after tax – 4 4 – 8 8

EUR/GBP

Hedging reserve 461 – 461 342 – 342

Profit after tax – 34 34 – 40 40

EUR/JPY

Hedging reserve 133 – 133 110 – 110

Profit after tax – 1 1 – 1 1

EUR/CAD

Hedging reserve 134 – 134 65 – 65

Profit after tax – 7 7 – 12 12

EUR/USD

Hedging reserve 529 – 534 636 – 617

Profit after tax – 258 258 – 193 193

/// OTHER MARKET RISKS

The measurement of other market risks pursuant to IFRS  7 is

also carried out using sensitivity analyses within the

Audi  Group. Hypothetical changes to risk variables as of the

reporting date are examined to calculate their impact on the

corresponding balance sheet items and on profit after tax.

Depending on the type of risk, there are various possible risk

variables (primarily share prices, commodity prices, market

interest rates and market prices of used cars).

The sensitivity analyses carried out enable the following

other market risks to be quantified for the Audi Group:

EUR million 2019 2018

  +10% – 10% +10% – 10%

Fund price risks

Effects on profit after tax due to change in share prices 37 – 74 9 – 18

Commodity price risks

Effects on profit after tax due to change in commodity prices 180 – 180 95 – 95

Residual value risks of used cars

Effects on profit after tax due to change in market prices 279 – 279 260 – 260

  +100 bps – 100 bps +100 bps – 100 bps

Interest rate change risks

Effects on equity due to change in market interest rate 2 – 2 – 4 4

Effects on profit after tax due to change in market interest rate 53 – 38 84 – 11

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES // NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 1 8 3

37.5 / METHODS OF MONITORING THE

EFFECTIVENESS OF HEDGING RELATIONSHIPS

Within the Audi Group, and with the introduction of IFRS 9,

the effectiveness of hedging relationships is primarily

evaluated prospectively using the critical terms match

method.

The retrospective evaluation of the effectiveness of hedges

involves a test in the form of the dollar offset method. In the

case of the dollar offset method, the changes in value of the

hedged item, expressed in monetary units, are compared